TOWNSHIP OF EAST AMWELL ORDINANCE NO. 23-06

CAPITAL ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR VARIOUS 2023 CAPITAL PROJECTS AS GENERAL IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST AMWELL, COUNTY OF HUNTERDON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND APPROPRIATING \$325,000 FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of East Amwell in the County of Hunterdon, New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION ONE:

The improvements described in Section 2 of this ordinance are hereby authorized as general improvements to be made or acquired by the Township of East Amwell, New Jersey. For the said improvements or purposes described in Section 2, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$325,000.00 said sum being inclusive of all appropriations heretofore made therefore.

SECTION TWO:

The Township of East Amwell is hereby authorized to provide the funding for the following:

DPW Equipment & Vehicles	\$50,000
Repairs to Welisewitz Road	\$150,000
Security Camera Upgrades	\$25,000
Repairs to Various Township Roads	\$100,000

SECTION THREE:

It is hereby determined and stated that the undertaking of the aforesaid work, acquisition, or improvements is not a current expense of the Township of East Amwell, but rather a Capital expense and the East Amwell Township's estimated cost of said work, acquisition or improvement is \$325,000.00

SECTION FOUR:

The sum of \$325,000.00 is hereby appropriated for said purpose. The funding is provided by appropriating \$325,000.00 from Capital Improvement Fund of the Township of East Amwell for said purpose as required by law and now available therefore in one or more previously adopted budgets.

SECTION FIVE:

No debt of any kind is authorized for this undertaking.

SECTION SIX:

This ordinance shall take effect ten days after publication after final adoption.

INTRODUCED/PASSED ON FIRST READING: May 11, 2023

ROLL CALL VOTE					
COMMITTEE MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	
DENDIS					
MILLS					
RAMSEY					
DI PIRRO					
CASPER-BLOOM					

PUBLISHED: May 18, 2023 ADOPTED: June 8, 2023

ROLL CALL VOTE					
COMMITTEE MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	
DENDIS					
MILLS	1				
RAMSEY					
DI PIRRO					
CASPER-BLOOM					

ATTEST:

Township Clerk

Mayor